September 12, 2005

Via Electronic Filing and US Mail

The Honorable Michael Grant Chief Administrative Law Judge Oregon Public Utilities Commission Attention: Filing Center 550 Capitol Street, NE, Ste. 215 Salem, OR 97301-2551

Re: CP 1283 – Lightspeed Networks, Inc.

Dear Judge Grant:

You set a Scheduling Order in place with your ruling of July 27, 2005. Your Scheduling Order allowed Mr. Alvis until Friday, September 9, 2005 within which to file any objections he had to the proposed Order, limited to the matters allowed in your ruling of July 27th.

We have checked with the Commission staff and have confirmed that Mr. Alvis did not submit any objections. Even though your Order granted my client, Lightspeed Networks, Inc., additional time to reply, no reply will be necessary given Mr. Alvis' failure to file any objections.

If the Court or staff needs any additional information from Lightspeed Networks, contact me directly. We would hope that this matter will be resolved as quickly as possible so our service to the Public would be allowed to continue.

The Honorable Mark Grant In the Matter of Lightspeed Networks, Inc. September 12, 2005 Page 2

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Martin E. Hansen MEH:ph cc: Mark Holden / via fax Guy Alvis Michael Weirich Robert Van Natta

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING CP1283

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of correspondence directed to ALJ Michael Grant dated September 12, 2005, was sent, via US Mail, to the following parties on September 12, 2005:

Celeste Hari Filing Center Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Michael T. Weirich Oregon Department of Justice General Counsel Division 100 Justice Building 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301

Guy J. Alvis 3525 NE 21st Avenue Portland, OR 97212

Mark Holden Lightspeed Networks, Inc. 921 SW Washington Street, Ste. 370 Portland, OR 97205

Robert Van Natta NoaNet PO Box 748 St. Helens, OR 97051

> Patricia H. Henke FRANCIS HANSEN & MARTIN